Ordinance #2010-3 Ordinance to Regulate Stopping, Standing, or Parking of Vehicles TOWN OF PRAIRIE LAKE

STATE OF WISCONSIN)
BARRON COUNTY)
TOWN OF PRAIRIE LAKE)
The Town Board of the Town of Prairie Lake, Barron County, Wisconsin, has the specific authority under § 349.13, Wis. stats., to adopt this ordinance.
This ordinance, adopted by a majority of the town board on a roll call vote with a quorum present and voting and proper notice having been given, provides for the regulation of the stopping, standing, or parking of vehicles on town highways in the town as follows: A. The stopping, standing, or parking of vehicles on the town highway described below in the Town of Prairie Lake is subject to the following restrictions and limitations: No parking allowed at any time beginning at the easternmost junction of 9¾ Avenue and 23½ Street and then southerly along the west side of 23½ Street to the southernmost boundary of Sunrise Resort Campground and there ending.
B. The town chairperson, or his designee, shall place appropriate traffic signs on the above-described highways on or before the effective date of this ordinance. C. No persons may operate any vehicle on the above-noted town highways in violation of the above-noted stopping, standing, or parking restrictions and limitations. Any violation shall be subject to forfeiture of \$100 (One Hundred Dollars) or as noted in the current list of forfeitures as duly approved by the Town Board.
This ordinance shall become effective upon adoption by the Town Board and publishing or posting as required under \S 60.80, Wis. stats.
This ordinance is adopted pursuant to $\S 349.13$ or any applicable successor statute or provision at a regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Prairie Lake on July 13, 2010.
Filed this 14 th day of July, 2010 in the Office of the Town Clerk Al Morley, Chairman

Janice Rustong, Supervisor

Almar Larson, Supervisor

Attest: Karn Moe, Clerk